
McNabb Partners, LLC 
Hobbs ● Carlsbad ● Midland 

575.397.0050 
www.mcnabbpartnersllc.com

October 27, 2023 

RE: Characterization Report and Remediation Workplan 
Incident ID:  NAB1822243840 
Mobil 22 Federal 
Project ID:  20180727-1300-mobil22fed 

NMOCD: 

McNabb Partners LLC submits this characterization report and remediation workplan on behalf 
of Stephens and Johnson Operating Company (SJOC).   

Incident Number NAB1822243840 is addressed in this report.  The incident is located offsite, to 
the northwest of the active Mobil 22 Federal production site.  The release occurred on July 27, 
2018, from a leak at a surface oil flowline.  The flowline was adjacent to the lease road, 
northwest of the Mobil 22 Fed production site.  The release consisted of approximately 2 bbls of 
oil and 2 bbls of produced water and covered an area of approximately 300 square ft.  The well 
was shut down and the flowline was repaired.    Although the release is <5 bbls and non-
reportable, a C-141 NOR was submitted to NMOCD on July 31, 2018.  Within 24-hours of the 
release, an area of approximately 250 cubic ft of impacted soil was excavated and transported 
off-site to an approved disposal facility.   

This report addresses Incident NAB1822243840 

Incident # Date RP # AKA 
NAB1822243840 07/27/2018 2RP-4905 Oil Well Flowline 

The below Incidents related to the Mobil 22 Federal Battery location will be reported under a 
separate report cover.   

Incident # Date RP # AKA 

NAPP2320031997 (Legacy Release) 
Submitted 07/19/2023 Tank Battery Area 

NAB1822240516 07/26/2018 2RP-4909 Flowline Header 
NAB1819054040 06/24/2018 2RP-4839 Water Injection 

NMCS0331657138 07/16/2004 Tank Pump 

NM Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
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1. Characterization
The following sections address items as described in 19.15.29.11.A, paragraphs 1- 4.  Please 
refer to the C-141 characterization checklist for additional setback criteria and verification 
(Plates 2-9).   

1.1. Site Map 

The horizontal extent of the release was determined by reported visual observations. Plate 1 
shows the release extent relative to the Mobil 22 Federal #1 Wellhead.  The source of the release 
is located at 32.0215599, -103.9645521 (Lat, Long; NAD83). The release extent covered an area 
of approximately 300 sq. ft. 

Figure 1:  Southern portion of release facing south.  (Additional site photos to be included with 
remediation/closure report).  Date: 2023-07-20 14:21:03;  GPS: 32.021361, -103.964578 
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1.2. Depth to Ground Water 

The nearest measurement of depth to water are from two soil borings which were drilled by 
Atkins Engineering in July 2022, located approximately 250-300 ft south of the release extent.  
The borings are identified on Plate 2 according to their OSE File #.  Depth to water gauged at 67-
feet below ground surface (bgs).  The driller logs are located in Appendix B.  These borings have 
been plugged.   

Boring ID OSE File # Depth to Water (ft) 

TW-1 C-04653 (POD6) 67.1 
TW-2 C-04653 (POD5) 67.7 

1.3. Wellhead Protection Area 
Plate 3 shows that the release extent is: 

• Not within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water
well field.

• Within ½-mile of any documented water sources (wells and springs).  The water well
USGS-9523 is located 0.44 miles to the northeast.

• Not within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by
less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes.

• Not within 1000 feet of any other freshwater well or spring.  Water well USGS-9401 is
mislocated in the USGS database and is located 1-mile west of the release extent. The
PLSS attribute data locates this well in 26S.29E.22.333. The metadata for the USGS-
9401 well with Site Number “320112103574501” is located in Appendix B.

1.4. Distance to Nearest Significant Water Course 
Plate 4 shows that the release extent is: 

• Within ½ mile of a significant water course.  The intermittent watercourse is located 879
feet northeast of the release extent.

• Not within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse.

• Not within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary
high-water mark).
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1.5. Soil/Waste Characteristics 
 
The USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) soil survey1 describes the upper 5-
feet of lithology as  

Upton-Simona Complex, 1 to 15% slopes, eroded: with a composition of  
• Upton Soils (45% of area) 

o Slope: 1 to 15 percent 
o Typical profile 

 H1 - 0 to 9 inches: gravelly loam 
 H2 - 9 to 13 inches: gravelly loam 
 H3 - 13 to 21 inches: cemented 
 H4 - 21 to 60 inches: very gravelly loam 

• Simona Soils (35% of area) 
o Slope: 1 to 5 percent 
o Typical profile 

 H1 - 0 to 6 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam 
 H2 - 6 to 20 inches: gravelly fine sandy loam 
 H3 - 20 to 24 inches: indurated 

 
 
The lithology as described by the NRCS is consistent with professional observations during hand 
auger borehole activities during characterization sampling. 
 
The release extent was divided into sample grids of not more than 200 sq ft. A soil sample was 
collected from each grid base and around the perimeter of the release extent for laboratory 
analysis of chloride, TPH, Benzene, and BTEX. 

• Plate 10 shows the confirmation sample grid layout with square footage.  
• Plate 11 shows the confirmation sample locations.  
• Table A shows the coordinates of the sample points. 
• Table B shows the summary of analytical. 

 
Closure Criteria as listed in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC, where depth to water is 67 feet, is 
defined as 
 
 

DTW 51-100 ft Chloride GRO+DRO 
TPH 
Ext. Benzene BTEX 

  (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
0 - 4 feet & "not in-use" 600 -- 100 10 50 

> 4 ft or "in-use" 10,000 1,000 2,500 10 50 

 
1 NRCS Field Guide and the NRCS web survey tool (https://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/) 
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2. Remediation & Restoration Workplan 
SJOC proposes to complete remediation efforts initiated in July 2018 as a part of the initial 
response at the time of the release occurrence.   

Characterization/delineation samples were not collected during initial remediation activities.  
Therefore, sampling was conducted on 09/26/2023 to satisfy 19.15.29 NMAC.  Sampling results 
indicate that all sample points, except for base grid G-03, met the most stringent closure criteria 
as noted above and therefore do not require further remediation.  The prior remediation effort did 
not exceed 1-foot in depth as impact did not appear to extend beyond ½ to one foot in depth.   

SJOC proposes to excavate base grid G-03 until the base and wall samples meet the above 
closure criteria for off-site areas.  As indicated in the 2-day sampling notice email to NMOCD on 
09/17/2023, characterization/delineation sample points that met closure criteria will also be used 
as confirmation sampling for closure. 

When remediation and confirmation sampling is completed at G-03, the excavated area will be 
backfilled with clean soil and the surface will be contoured and restored as an established 
pipeline ROW per 19.15.29.13.A-C.   

An estimated 200 cu. ft. of material will be excavated and hauled off-site to an approved disposal 
facility.  Remediation will begin within 90-days of workplan approval.  If confirmation samples 
meet the above closure criteria, we will submit a closure report within 45-days of laboratory 
results. 
 
Please contact me with any questions at 970-570-9535. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andrew Parker 
Environmental Manager 
McNabb Partners 
c: (970) 570-9535 
 
Copy:   Mike Kincaid; Stephen & Johnson Operating Company 
 Bureau of Land Management – Carlsbad Field Office. 
                  Ross Ranch 
  



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID NAB1822243840 
District RP 2RP-4905 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Site Assessment/Characterization 
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil 
contamination associated with the release have been determined.  Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics. 

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation 
plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan 
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters. 

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?  Plate 2 

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?   

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 
watercourse?  Plate 4  

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the 
ordinary high-water mark)?  Plate 4 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 
or church?  Plate 5 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?  Plate 3 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?  Plate 3 

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 
water well field?  Plate 3 

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?  Plate 6 

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?  Plate 7 

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?  Plate 8   Release is located in a 
medium potential Karst area.   

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?  Plate 9 

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? 

 67  (ft bgs) 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

 Yes  No 

Characterization Report Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 

 Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. 
 Field data 
 Data table of soil contaminant concentration data 
 Depth to water determination 
 Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release 
 Boring or excavation logs 
 Photographs including date and GIS information  Additional photos of site and remediation to be included in closure report 
 Topographic/Aerial maps 
 Laboratory data including chain of custody 
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Depth to Water
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Wellhead Protection
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Significant Watercourses
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Nearby Structures
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Wetlands
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Mines and Minerals
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Karst Occurrence Potential
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Flood Hazard
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Base Sample Grid and Associated Square Footage
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed
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Sample Point Locations
SJOC: Mobil 22 Fed North Flowline

Incident #: NAB1822243840
Prj. ID: 20180727-1300-mobil22fed



 
McNabb Partners, LLC 

Hobbs ● Carlsbad ● Midland 

  



October 18, 2023 Table A
Sample Point Coordinates

Incident ID:  NAB1822243840
Mobil 22 Federal

Project ID:  20180727-1300-mobil22fed

Sample Point Latitude Longitude
GS-01 32.0215337 -103.964549
GS-01 E 32.0214929 -103.964531
GS-01 N 32.0215791 -103.964546
GS-02 32.0214542 -103.964549
GS-02 W 32.0213986 -103.964567
GS-03 32.0213469 -103.964555
GS-03 S 32.0212809 -103.964557

Stephens and Johnson Operating C0 1/1



October 18, 2023 Table B 
Summary of Analytical

Incident ID:  NAB1822243840
Mobil 22 Federal

Project ID:  20180727-1300-mobil22fed

Sample ID Date Discrete Depth Top Depth Bottom Depth Location Chloride GRO+DRO TPH Ext. Benzene BTEX Comments Lab Lab #
(Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

NMOCD Closure Criteria
0 - 4 feet & "not in-use" 600 -- 100 10 50

> 4 ft or "in-use" 10000 1000 2500 10 50
GS-01 9/26/2023 1.75 off-site 149 ND ND ND ND Hand Auger refusal Envirotech E309234
GS-01 E 9/26/2023 0 2 off-site ND ND ND ND ND Hand Auger refusal Envirotech E309234
GS-01 N 9/26/2023 0 2 off-site 105 ND ND ND ND Hand Auger refusal Envirotech E309234
GS-02 9/26/2023 1.5 off-site 34.5 ND ND ND ND Hand Auger refusal Envirotech E309234
GS-02 W 9/26/2023 0 2 off-site 55.8 ND ND ND ND Hand Auger refusal Envirotech E309234
GS-03 9/26/2023 2 off-site 675 ND ND ND ND Hand Auger refusal Envirotech E309234
GS-03 S 9/26/2023 0 1.75 off-site 563 ND ND ND ND Hand Auger refusal Envirotech E309234

Exceed Closure Criteria

Stephens and Johnson Operating Co. 1/1
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141 
Revised April 3, 2017

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Release Notiflcajjgn.and Corrective Action

Name or Company Stephens & Johnson Operating Co. Contact Mike Kincaid
Address P O Box 2249, Wichita Falls, TX 76307 Telephone No. 940-716-5333
Facility Name Mobil “22” Federal Lease Facility Type Oil Well Flowline

Surface Owner Ross Ranch Mineral Owner BLM - Minerals Management API No. Jo-Q\S

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

P 22 26S 29E 500 South 470 East Eddy

Latitude 32.0215687 Longitude -103.9645668 NAD83

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil and Salt Water Volume of Release

2 bbls oil, 2 bbls salt water
Volume Recovered pNone ^

Source of Release Oil Well Flowline Date and Hour of Occurrence 
7/27/18

Date and Hour of Discovery 7/27/18

Was Immediate Notice Given?
^ Yes Q No D Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
Shelly Tucker

By Whom? Travis Herron - Pumper Date and Hour 7/27/18
Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes S No
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

RECEIVED

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* /\UG 0 6 2018
Flowline leak. Oil well shut down until flowline can be repaired.

DISTRICT ll-ARTESIA O.C.D.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The area affected is a lease road. The size of the affected area is approximately 3 feet wide and 100 feet long. Contaminated dirt has been removed.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by Environmental Specialist: ^
J JPrinted Name: William M. Kincaid

Title: Petroleum Engineer Approval Date: fl!/)l 1 n Expiration Date: A//f)
E-mail Address: mkincaid/ajsjoc.net Conditions of Approval: .

Date: 7/31/18 Phone: 940-716-5333

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



Operator/Responsible Party,

___08/06/18 regarding
been entered into our incident database 
Please refer to this case number in all

It is the Division's obligation under both the Oil & Gas Act and Water Quality Act to provide for the protection of public 
health and the environment. Our regulations (19.15.29.11 NMAC) state the following,

The responsible person shall complete division-approved corrective action for releases that endanger public 
health or the environment. The responsible person shall address releases in accordance with a remediation 
plan submitted to and approved by the division or with an abatement plan submitted in accordance with 
19.15.30 NMAC. [emphasis added]

Release characterization is the first phase of corrective action unless the release is ongoing or is of limited volume and all 
impacts can be immediately addressed. Proper and cost-effective remediation typically cannot occur without adequate 
characterization of the impacts of any release. Furthermore, the Division has the ability to impose reasonable conditions 
upon the efforts it oversees. As such, the Division is requiring a workplan for the characterization of impacts associated
with this release be submitted to the OCD District _2__office in Artesia_ on or before _09/06/18. If and
when the release characterization workplan is approved, there will be an associated deadline for submittal of the 
resultant investigation report. Modest extensions of time to these deadlines may be granted, but only with 
acceptable justification.

The goals of a characterization effort are: 1) determination of the lateral and vertical extents along with the magnitude 
of soil contamination. 2) determine if groundwater or surface waters have been impacted. 3) If groundwater or surface 
waters have been impacted, what are the extents and magnitude of that impact. 4) The characterization of any other 
adverse impacts that may have occurred (examples: impacts on vegetation, impacts on wildlife, air quality, loss of use of 
property, etc.). To meet these goals as quickly as possible, the following items must, at a minimum, be addressed in the 
release characterization workplan and subsequent reporting:

• Horizontal delineation of soil impacts in each of the four cardinal compass directions. Adsorbed soil contamination must 
be characterized for the following constituents using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, 
and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range 
(GRO+DRO+MRO; Cs thru C36), and for chloride by Method 300. This is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants. 
Analyzed parameters should be modified based on the nature of the released substance(s). Soil sampling must be both 
within the impacted area and beyond. •

• Vertical delineation of soil impacts. Adsorbed soil contamination must be characterized for the following constituents 
using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 
8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range (GRO+DRO+MRO; C6 thru C36), and for chloride by 
Method 300. As above, this is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants and can be modified. Vertical 
characterization samples should be taken at depth intervals no greater than five feet apart. Lithologic description of 
encountered soils must also be provided. At least ten vertical feet of soils with contaminant concentrations at or below 
these values must be demonstrated as existing above the water table.

• Nominal detection limits for field and laboratory analyses must be provided.

• Composite sampling is not generally allowed.

• Field screening and assessment techniques are acceptable (headspace, titration, EC [include algorithm for validation 
purposes], EM, etc.), but the sampling and assay procedures must be clearly defined. Copies of field notes are highly 
desirable. A statistically significant set of split samples must be submitted for confirmatory laboratory analysis, including 
the laterally farthest and vertically deepest sets of soil samples. Make sure there are at least two soil samples submitted

The OCD has received the form C-141 you provided on 
an unauthorized release. The information contained on that form has 
and remediation case number has been assigned.
future correspondence.



for laboratory analysis from each borehole or test pit (highest observed contamination and deepest depth investigated). 
Copies of the actual laboratory results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

• Probable depth to shallowest protectable groundwater and lateral distance to nearest surface water. If there is an 
estimate of groundwater depth, the information used to arrive at that estimate must be provided. If there is a reasonable 
assumption that the depth to protectable water is 50 feet or less, the responsible party should anticipate the need for at 
least one groundwater monitoring well to be installed in the area of likely maximum contamination.

• If groundwater contamination is encountered, an additional investigation workplan may be required to determine the 
extents of that contamination. Groundwater and/or surface water samples, if any, must be analyzed by a competent 
laboratory for volatile organic hydrocarbons (typically Method 8260 full list), total dissolved solids, pH, major anions and 
cations including chloride and sulfate, dissolved iron, and dissolved manganese. The investigation workplan must provide 
the groundwater sampling method(s) and sample handling protocols. To the fullest extent possible, aqueous analyses 
must be undertaken using nominal method detection limits. As with the soil analyses, copies of the actual laboratory 
results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

• Accurately scaled and well-drafted site maps must be provided providing the location of borings, test pits, monitoring 
wells, potentially impacted areas, and significant surface features including roads and site infrastructure that might limit 
either the release characterization or remedial efforts. Field sketches may be included in subsequent reporting, but should 
not be considered stand-alone documentation of the site's layout. Digital photographic documentation of the location 
and fieldwork is recommended, especially if unusual circumstances are encountered.

Nothing herein should be interpreted to preclude emergency response actions or to imply immediate remediation by 
removal cannot proceed as warranted. Nonetheless, characterization of impacts and confirmation of the effectiveness 
of remedial efforts must still be provided to the OCD before any release incident will be closed.

Jim Griswold
OCD Environmental Bureau Chief 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
505-476-3465 
jim.griswold@state.nm.us
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Andrew Parker

From: Rodgers, Scott, EMNRD <Scott.Rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 11:30 AM
To: Andrew Parker; Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD; Hamlet, Robert, EMNRD
Cc: Mike Kincaid; Andrew Cloutier; dwmeyer@verizon.net; Morgan, Crisha A; Zac McNabb
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] NAB1822243840 48-hr Confirmation Sampling Notice MOBIL “22” FEDERAL LEASE

The OCD has received your no fica on. Include a copy of this and all no fica ons in the remedial and/or 
closure reports to ensure the no fica ons are documented in the project file. 
 
 
 
Scott Rodgers ● Environmental Specialist 
Environmental Bureau  
EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division  
8801 Horizon Blvd. NE, Suite 260 | Albuquerque, NM 87113  
505.469.1830 | scott.rodgers@emnrd.nm.gov   
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd  

 
 

From: Andrew Parker <andrew@mcnabbpartners.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 10:11 AM 
To: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov> 
Cc: Mike Kincaid <MKincaid@sjoc.net>; Andrew Cloutier <ACloutier@hinklelawfirm.com>; dwmeyer@verizon.net; 
Morgan, Crisha A <camorgan@blm.gov>; Enviro, OCD, EMNRD <OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov>; Zac McNabb 
<Zac@mcnabbpartners.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] NAB1822243840 48-hr Confirmation Sampling Notice MOBIL “22” FEDERAL LEASE 
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening 
attachments. 

Mr. Bratcher: 
 
Incident Number NAB1822243840 is located along the pipeline/lease road north-northwest of the Mobile 22 Fed 
produc on site and former tank ba ery.  Therefore, a remedia on & closure report will be submi ed separately from 
the remaining incidents referenced below. 
 
As stated on the C-141 dated 07/31/2018, the release was remediated by the me of C-141 submission.  No 
confirma on samples were collected.  Please accept this email as the 48-hour confirma on sampling no ce.  The 
remedia on extent will be sampled per 19.15.29 NMAC where each sample loca on shall not exceed 200 sq. .  If 
confirma on sample results exhibit concentra ons above Closure Criteria a remedia on plan will be submi ed to 
NMOCD for approval. 
 
Soil sampling is an cipated to commence on Tuesday September 26th.   
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Incidents on ac ve produc on site that will be addressed under separate cover: 
nAPP2320031997 
NAB1819054040 (2RP-4839) 
NAB1822240516 (2RP-4909) 
NMCS0331657138 
 
 
Reproduced from email  

From: Bratcher, Michael, EMNRD <mike.bratcher@emnrd.nm.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2023 11:07 AM 
 
… 
OCD notes the following open “Incidents” (unauthorized produced fluid releases) associated with this produc on 
site:  
 
NMCS0331657138 (Dated 07/16/2004) 
NAB1819054040   (Date of discovery listed as 06/24/2018) 
NAB1822243840   (Date of discovery listed as 07/27/2018) 
NAB1822240516   (Date of discovery listed as 07/26/2018) 
 
These open incidents are to be addressed by SJOC during this inves ga on/remedia on process. 
… 
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Please contact me if you have any ques ons. 
 
Regards, 
 
Andrew Parker 
Environmental Manager 
McNabb Partners 
c: (970) 570-9535 
 

 
 



 
McNabb Partners, LLC 

Hobbs ● Carlsbad ● Midland 
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McNabb Partners, LLC 

Hobbs ● Carlsbad ● Midland 
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Practical Solutions for a Better Tomorrow

Project Name:
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Statement of Data Authenticity: Envirotech Inc, attests the data reported has not been altered in any way. 
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Envirotech Inc, holds the Utah TNI certification NM00979 for data reported.

Envirotech Inc, holds the Texas TNI certification T104704557 for data reported.
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Date Reported: 10/4/23

Andrew Parker

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs, NM 88240

Project Name: 20180727-1300-Mobil22

Workorder: E309234

Date Received: 9/29/2023   9:00:00AM

Andrew Parker,

Thank you for choosing Envirotech, Inc. as your analytical testing laboratory for the sample(s) received on, 

9/29/2023   9:00:00AM, under the Project Name: 20180727-1300-Mobil22. 

The analytical test results summarized in this report with the Project Name: 20180727-1300-Mobil22 apply to 

the individual samples collected, identified and submitted bearing the project name on the enclosed 

chain-of-custody. Subcontracted sample analyses not conducted by Envirotech, Inc., are attached in full as 

issued by the subcontract laboratory. 

Please review the Chain-of-Custody (COC) and Sample Receipt Checklist (SRC) for any issues reguarding 

sample receipt temperature, containers, preservation etc. To best understand your test results, review the entire 

report summarizing your sample data and the associated quality control batch data.  

All reported data in this analytical report were analyzed according to the referenced method(s) and are in 

compliance with the latest NELAC/TNI standards, unless otherwise noted. Samples or analytical quality control 

parameters not meeting specific QC criteria are qualified with a data flag. Data flag definitions are located in the 

Notes and Definitions section of this analytical report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact Envirotech, Inc. 

Respectfully,

Walter Hinchman Raina Schwanz   Alexa Michaels

Laboratory Director Laboratory Administrator   Sample Custody Officer

Office: 505-632-1881 Office: 505-632-1881          Office: 505-632-1881

Cell: 775-287-1762 rainaschwanz@envirotech-inc.com    labadmin@envirotech-inc.com

whinchman@envirotech-inc.com

Field Offices:

Southern New Mexico Area West Texas Midland/Odessa Area

Lynn Jarboe Rayny Hagan

Technical Representative/Client Services Technical Representative

Office: 505-421-LABS(5227) Office: 505-421-LABS(5227)

Cell: 505-320-4759

ljarboe@envirotech-inc.com

Envirotech Web Address: www.envirotech-inc.com
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Client Sample ID SampledMatrix Received ContainerLab Sample ID

Sample Summary
Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:
McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270 23083-0001

Andrew Parker

20180727-1300-Mobil22

10/04/23 10:36Hobbs NM, 88240

GS-01N 0-2FT 09/26/23 09/29/23 Glass Jar, 2 oz.SoilE309234-01A

GS-01E 0-2FT 09/26/23 09/29/23 Glass Jar, 2 oz.SoilE309234-02A

GS-01 1.75FT 09/26/23 09/29/23 Glass Jar, 2 oz.SoilE309234-03A

GS-02W 0-2FT 09/26/23 09/29/23 Glass Jar, 2 oz.SoilE309234-04A

GS-02 1.5FT 09/26/23 09/29/23 Glass Jar, 2 oz.SoilE309234-05A

GS-03S 0-1.75FT 09/26/23 09/29/23 Glass Jar, 2 oz.SoilE309234-06A

GS-03 2FT 09/26/23 09/29/23 Glass Jar, 2 oz.SoilE309234-07A

[TOC_1] Sample Summary [
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[TOC_2]GS-01N 0-2FT[TOC]

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes Dilution

GS-01N 0-2FT

E309234-01

Sample Data

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs NM, 88240 10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Reported:

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 0.0250 1Benzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Ethylbenzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Toluene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1o-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0500 1p,m-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Total Xylenes 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13094.4 %Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 20.0 1Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13086.8 %Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO Batch: 2339124mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: KM

ND 25.0 1Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 50.0 1Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 09/30/23 09/30/23

50-20096.6 %Surrogate: n-Nonane 09/30/23 09/30/23

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A Batch: 2340007mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: BA

105 20.0 1Chloride 10/02/23 10/02/23

[TOC_1] Sample Data [TOC]
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[TOC_2]GS-01E 0-2FT[TOC]

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes Dilution

GS-01E 0-2FT

E309234-02

Sample Data

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs NM, 88240 10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Reported:

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 0.0250 1Benzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Ethylbenzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Toluene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1o-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0500 1p,m-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Total Xylenes 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13094.8 %Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 20.0 1Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13086.2 %Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO Batch: 2339124mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: KM

ND 25.0 1Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 50.0 1Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 09/30/23 09/30/23

50-20098.5 %Surrogate: n-Nonane 09/30/23 09/30/23

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A Batch: 2340007mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: BA

ND 20.0 1Chloride 10/02/23 10/02/23
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[TOC_2]GS-01 1.75FT[TOC]

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes Dilution

GS-01 1.75FT

E309234-03

Sample Data

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs NM, 88240 10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Reported:

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 0.0250 1Benzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Ethylbenzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Toluene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1o-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0500 1p,m-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Total Xylenes 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13094.4 %Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 20.0 1Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13087.3 %Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO Batch: 2339124mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: KM

ND 25.0 1Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 50.0 1Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 09/30/23 09/30/23

50-20092.6 %Surrogate: n-Nonane 09/30/23 09/30/23

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A Batch: 2340007mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: BA

149 20.0 1Chloride 10/02/23 10/02/23
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[TOC_2]GS-02W 0-2FT[TOC]

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes Dilution

GS-02W 0-2FT

E309234-04

Sample Data

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs NM, 88240 10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Reported:

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 0.0250 1Benzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Ethylbenzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Toluene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1o-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0500 1p,m-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Total Xylenes 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13093.7 %Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 20.0 1Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13086.5 %Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO Batch: 2339124mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: KM

ND 25.0 1Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 50.0 1Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 09/30/23 09/30/23

50-20096.9 %Surrogate: n-Nonane 09/30/23 09/30/23

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A Batch: 2340007mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: BA

55.8 20.0 1Chloride 10/02/23 10/02/23
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[TOC_2]GS-02 1.5FT[TOC]

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes Dilution

GS-02 1.5FT

E309234-05

Sample Data

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs NM, 88240 10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Reported:

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 0.0250 1Benzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Ethylbenzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Toluene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1o-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0500 1p,m-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Total Xylenes 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13094.3 %Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 20.0 1Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13085.8 %Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO Batch: 2339124mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: KM

ND 25.0 1Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 50.0 1Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 09/30/23 09/30/23

50-20095.0 %Surrogate: n-Nonane 09/30/23 09/30/23

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A Batch: 2340007mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: BA

34.5 20.0 1Chloride 10/02/23 10/02/23
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[TOC_2]GS-03S 0-1.75FT[T

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes Dilution

GS-03S 0-1.75FT

E309234-06

Sample Data

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs NM, 88240 10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Reported:

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 0.0250 1Benzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Ethylbenzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Toluene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1o-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0500 1p,m-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Total Xylenes 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13095.0 %Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 20.0 1Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13086.9 %Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO Batch: 2339124mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: KM

ND 25.0 1Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 50.0 1Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 09/30/23 09/30/23

50-20092.2 %Surrogate: n-Nonane 09/30/23 09/30/23

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A Batch: 2340007mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: BA

563 20.0 1Chloride 10/02/23 10/02/23
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[TOC_2]GS-03 2FT[TOC]

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Notes Dilution

GS-03 2FT

E309234-07

Sample Data

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

Hobbs NM, 88240 10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Reported:

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 0.0250 1Benzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Ethylbenzene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Toluene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1o-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0500 1p,m-Xylene 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 0.0250 1Total Xylenes 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13095.1 %Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO Batch: 2339120mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: IY

ND 20.0 1Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 09/30/23 09/30/23

70-13087.6 %Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 09/30/23 09/30/23

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO Batch: 2339124mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: KM

ND 25.0 1Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 09/30/23 09/30/23

ND 50.0 1Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) 09/30/23 09/30/23

50-200100 %Surrogate: n-Nonane 09/30/23 09/30/23

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A Batch: 2340007mg/kgmg/kg Analyst: BA

675 20.0 1Chloride 10/02/23 10/02/23
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[TOC_2]QC - Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B[TOC]

Volatile Organics by EPA 8021B

Result Limit

Reporting

Level

Spike

Result

Source

Rec

Rec

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit

Notes 

 Analyte

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kgmg/kg % %%%

QC Summary Data

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Hobbs NM, 88240

4008 N Grimes #270

McNabb Partners

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Analyst: IY

Blank (2339120-BLK1) Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Benzene ND 0.0250

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250

Toluene ND 0.0250

o-Xylene ND 0.0250

p,m-Xylene ND 0.0500

Total Xylenes ND 0.0250

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 94.07.52

LCS (2339120-BS1) Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Benzene 4.77 0.0250 5.00 70-13095.4

Ethylbenzene 4.60 0.0250 5.00 70-13092.1

Toluene 4.79 0.0250 5.00 70-13095.7

o-Xylene 4.75 0.0250 5.00 70-13095.0

p,m-Xylene 9.54 0.0500 10.0 70-13095.4

Total Xylenes 14.3 0.0250 15.0 70-13095.3

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 94.77.57

Matrix Spike (2339120-MS1) Source: E309234-04 Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Benzene 4.64 0.0250 5.00 ND 54-13392.9

Ethylbenzene 4.50 0.0250 5.00 ND 61-13390.1

Toluene 4.67 0.0250 5.00 ND 61-13093.4

o-Xylene 4.61 0.0250 5.00 ND 63-13192.2

p,m-Xylene 9.34 0.0500 10.0 ND 63-13193.4

Total Xylenes 14.0 0.0250 15.0 ND 63-13193.0

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 94.07.52

Matrix Spike Dup (2339120-MSD1) Source: E309234-04 Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Benzene 4.91 0.0250 5.00 ND 2054-13398.2 5.55

Ethylbenzene 4.75 0.0250 5.00 ND 2061-13395.0 5.34

Toluene 4.93 0.0250 5.00 ND 2061-13098.6 5.38

o-Xylene 4.87 0.0250 5.00 ND 2063-13197.4 5.52

p,m-Xylene 9.84 0.0500 10.0 ND 2063-13198.4 5.18

Total Xylenes 14.7 0.0250 15.0 ND 2063-13198.1 5.29

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromochlorobenzene-PID 94.97.59

[TOC_1] QC Summary Data [
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[TOC_2]QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO[TOC]

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - GRO

Result Limit

Reporting

Level

Spike

Result

Source

Rec

Rec

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit

Notes 

 Analyte

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kgmg/kg % %%%

QC Summary Data

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Hobbs NM, 88240

4008 N Grimes #270

McNabb Partners

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Analyst: IY

Blank (2339120-BLK1) Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 20.0

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 86.96.95

LCS (2339120-BS2) Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 39.9 20.0 50.0 70-13079.8

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 87.36.98

Matrix Spike (2339120-MS2) Source: E309234-04 Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 43.7 20.0 50.0 ND 70-13087.3

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 88.97.11

Matrix Spike Dup (2339120-MSD2) Source: E309234-04 Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 42.9 20.0 50.0 ND 2070-13085.8 1.83

8.00 70-130Surrogate: 1-Chloro-4-fluorobenzene-FID 87.57.00
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[TOC_2]QC - Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO[TOC]

Nonhalogenated Organics by EPA 8015D - DRO/ORO

Result Limit

Reporting

Level

Spike

Result

Source

Rec

Rec

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit

Notes 

 Analyte

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kgmg/kg % %%%

QC Summary Data

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Hobbs NM, 88240

4008 N Grimes #270

McNabb Partners

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Analyst: KM

Blank (2339124-BLK1) Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25.0

Oil Range Organics (C28-C36) ND 50.0

50.0 50-200Surrogate: n-Nonane 13366.4

LCS (2339124-BS1) Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 260 25.0 250 38-132104

50.0 50-200Surrogate: n-Nonane 13366.7

Matrix Spike (2339124-MS1) Source: E309239-03 Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 250 25.0 250 ND 38-13299.9

50.0 50-200Surrogate: n-Nonane 96.048.0

Matrix Spike Dup (2339124-MSD1) Source: E309239-03 Prepared: 09/30/23  Analyzed: 09/30/23 

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 256 25.0 250 ND 2038-132103 2.60

50.0 50-200Surrogate: n-Nonane 94.347.2
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[TOC_2]QC - Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A[TOC]

Anions by EPA 300.0/9056A

Result Limit

Reporting

Level

Spike

Result

Source

Rec

Rec

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit

Notes 

 Analyte

mg/kg mg/kg mg/kgmg/kg % %%%

QC Summary Data

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Hobbs NM, 88240

4008 N Grimes #270

McNabb Partners

Andrew Parker

23083-0001

20180727-1300-Mobil22

10/4/2023  10:36:38AM

Analyst: BA

Blank (2340007-BLK1) Prepared: 10/02/23  Analyzed: 10/02/23 

Chloride ND 20.0

LCS (2340007-BS1) Prepared: 10/02/23  Analyzed: 10/02/23 

Chloride 248 20.0 250 90-11099.3

Matrix Spike (2340007-MS1) Source: E309233-01 Prepared: 10/02/23  Analyzed: 10/02/23 

Chloride 467 20.0 250 275 M280-12077.2

Matrix Spike Dup (2340007-MSD1) Source: E309233-01 Prepared: 10/02/23  Analyzed: 10/02/23 

Chloride 502 20.0 250 275 2080-12090.8 7.06

QC Summary Report Comment:

Calculations are based off of the raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. 

Therefore, hand calculated values may differ slightly.
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Definitions and Notes
Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

McNabb Partners

4008 N Grimes #270

20180727-1300-Mobil22

Hobbs NM, 88240

23083-0001

Andrew Parker 10/04/23 10:36

M2 Matrix spike recovery was outside quality control limits. The associated LCS spike recovery was acceptable.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not ReportedNR

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Note (1): Methods marked with ** are non-accredited methods.

Note (2): Soil data is reported on an "as received" weight basis, unless reported otherwise.

DNI Did Not Ignite

[TOC_1] Definitions and Notes  [
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����9��8���,����;���Pg CM%& #_% &�cf(% OC c�#�_ #_% ']'hJg CM%& #_% $̀c�%" Mi &�cf(%& f%" &�cf()$N &)#% (M��#)M$ c�#�_ #_% ']'Kg [%"% &�cf(%& F"Mff%F Mii �V �()%$# M" ��"")%"hQg [�& #_% ']' �Mcf(%#%j )g%gj &)N$�#̀"%&j F�#%&I#)c%&j "%k̀%&#%F �$�(V&%&hSg [%"% �(( &�cf(%& "%�%)E%F d)#_)$ _M(F)$N #)c%h�M#%* X$�(V&)&j &̀�_ �& fl d_)�_ &_M̀(F �% �M$F̀�#%F )$ #_% i)%(Fj)g%j PS c)$̀#% _M(F #)c%j �"% $M# )$�(̀F%F )$ #_)& F)&̀�&&)M$g�
�����m8������8�,�m�����m�m�ng C)F #_% ']' )$F)��#% &#�$F�"F WXWj M" Zbf%F)#%F WXWh�
������������Tg [�& � &�cf(% �MM(%" "%�%)E%FhRg Oi V%&j d�& �MM(%" "%�%)E%F )$ NMMF �M$F)#)M$hHg [�& #_% &�cf(%U&Y "%�%)E%F )$#��#j )g%gj $M# �"M\%$hPGg [%"% �̀&#MFVI&%�̀")#V &%�(& f"%&%$#hPJg [�& #_% &�cf(% "%�%)E%F M$ )�%h Oi V%&j #_% "%�M"F%F #%cf )& Qo'j )g%gj nopJo'PKg Oi $M E)&)�(% )�%j "%�M"F #_% #%cf%"�#̀"%g     X�#̀�( &�cf(% #%cf%"�#̀"%*   Qo'�M#%* W_%"c�( f"%&%"E�#)M$ )& $M# "%k̀)"%Fj )i &�cf(%& �"% "%�%)E%F dI) PS c)$̀#%& Mi &�cf()$N�
���������
�����PSg X"% q]' &�cf(%& �M((%�#%F )$ q]X q)�(&hPng O& #_% _%�F &f��% (%&& #_�$ n̂R cc Uf%� &)r%F M" (%&&YhPTg [�& � #")f �(�$\ UWaY )$�(̀F%F iM" q]' �$�(V&%&hPRg X"% $M$̂q]' &�cf(%& �M((%�#%F )$ #_% �M""%�# �M$#�)$%"&hPHg O& #_% �ff"Mf")�#% EM(̀c%Id%)N_# M" $̀c�%" Mi &�cf(% �M$#�)$%"& �M((%�#%Fhs���,��
����JGg [%"% i)%(F &�cf(% (��%(& i)((%F M̀# d)#_ #_% c)$)c̀ c )$iM"c�#)M$*�
�����+������
�����JPg CM%& #_% ']' M" i)%(F (��%(& )$F)��#% #_% &�cf(%& d%"% f"%&%"E%FhJJg X"% &�cf(%U&Y �M""%�#(V f"%&%"E%FhJQg O& (�� i)(#%"�#)M$ "%k̀)"%F �$FIM" "%k̀%&#%F iM" F)&&M(E%F c%#�(&h68����

����
�����6
���t�Jng CM%& #_% &�cf(% _�E% cM"% #_�$ M$% f_�&%j )g%gj c̀ (#)f_�&%hJTg Oi V%&j FM%& #_% ']' &f%�)iV d_)�_ f_�&%U&Y )& #M �% �$�(Vr%Fh

��������/�����8����'�"")%"* 'M̀")%"
PPg Oi V%&j d%"% �̀&#MFVI&%�̀")#V &%�(& )$#��#h

u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&�M�Xu%&PQg X"% �k̀%M̀& q]' &�cf(%& f"%&%$#h
v�cf(% OChC�#%IW)c% 'M((%�#%Fh'M((%�#M"& $�c%h

�M�X�X�Xu%&u%&u%&u%&u%&�M�X�M�M�X�8�	����
	���
���
�����JHg [�& � &̀��M$#"��# (��M"�#M"V &f%�)i)%F �V #_% �()%$# �$F )i &M d_Mh v̀��M$#"��# L��* �X�������7����8	����
v)N$�#̀"% Mi �()%$# �̀#_M")r)$N �_�$N%& #M #_% ']' M" &�cf(% F)&fM&)#)M$g C�#% wwxxxyz{|}~�y��x�z��

JRg X"% &�cf(%& "%k̀)"%F #M N%# &%$# #M � &̀��M$#"��# (��M"�#M"Vh �M�X
�����������

��������	
���
����	
���
���
�����
�������	������
�	����������������� !�"#$%"&'()%$#* +�����,-�./01/2120�33-34-35�67����8	�����-���+��
����
���������9�
���:;�	
�	��
���<�79�=����	�����������������	��	�����>��
����������=��
���2?�
�8����9��
��,
����9��
�������	�@�
����
���
������=�������
�
��A�,�
����B8����,<C�#% D%�%)E%F* GHIJHIJK GH*GGC�#% LMNN%F O$* GHIJHIJK PJ*QRPGIGSIJK PT*GG UQ F�V WXWY ZKGHJKQ[M"\ ]"F%" OC*UHTGY STĜHSKS!_M$%* C̀% C�#%* LMNN%F O$ aV* X(%b� �)�_�%(&Zc�)(* �$F"%dec�$���f�"#$%"&g�Mc�

����9��8���,����;���Pg CM%& #_% &�cf(% OC c�#�_ #_% ']'hJg CM%& #_% $̀c�%" Mi &�cf(%& f%" &�cf()$N &)#% (M��#)M$ c�#�_ #_% ']'Kg [%"% &�cf(%& F"Mff%F Mii �V �()%$# M" ��"")%"hQg [�& #_% ']' �Mcf(%#%j )g%gj &)N$�#̀"%&j F�#%&I#)c%&j "%k̀%&#%F �$�(V&%&hSg [%"% �(( &�cf(%& "%�%)E%F d)#_)$ _M(F)$N #)c%h�M#%* X$�(V&)&j &̀�_ �& fl d_)�_ &_M̀(F �% �M$F̀�#%F )$ #_% i)%(Fj)g%j PS c)$̀#% _M(F #)c%j �"% $M# )$�(̀F%F )$ #_)& F)&̀�&&)M$g�
�����m8������8�,�m�����m�m�ng C)F #_% ']' )$F)��#% &#�$F�"F WXWj M" Zbf%F)#%F WXWh�
������������Tg [�& � &�cf(% �MM(%" "%�%)E%FhRg Oi V%&j d�& �MM(%" "%�%)E%F )$ NMMF �M$F)#)M$hHg [�& #_% &�cf(%U&Y "%�%)E%F )$#��#j )g%gj $M# �"M\%$hPGg [%"% �̀&#MFVI&%�̀")#V &%�(& f"%&%$#hPJg [�& #_% &�cf(% "%�%)E%F M$ )�%h Oi V%&j #_% "%�M"F%F #%cf )& Qo'j )g%gj nopJo'PKg Oi $M E)&)�(% )�%j "%�M"F #_% #%cf%"�#̀"%g     X�#̀�( &�cf(% #%cf%"�#̀"%*   Qo'�M#%* W_%"c�( f"%&%"E�#)M$ )& $M# "%k̀)"%Fj )i &�cf(%& �"% "%�%)E%F dI) PS c)$̀#%& Mi &�cf()$N�
���������
�����PSg X"% q]' &�cf(%& �M((%�#%F )$ q]X q)�(&hPng O& #_% _%�F &f��% (%&& #_�$ n̂R cc Uf%� &)r%F M" (%&&YhPTg [�& � #")f �(�$\ UWaY )$�(̀F%F iM" q]' �$�(V&%&hPRg X"% $M$̂q]' &�cf(%& �M((%�#%F )$ #_% �M""%�# �M$#�)$%"&hPHg O& #_% �ff"Mf")�#% EM(̀c%Id%)N_# M" $̀c�%" Mi &�cf(% �M$#�)$%"& �M((%�#%Fhs���,��
����JGg [%"% i)%(F &�cf(% (��%(& i)((%F M̀# d)#_ #_% c)$)c̀ c )$iM"c�#)M$*�
�����+������
�����JPg CM%& #_% ']' M" i)%(F (��%(& )$F)��#% #_% &�cf(%& d%"% f"%&%"E%FhJJg X"% &�cf(%U&Y �M""%�#(V f"%&%"E%FhJQg O& (�� i)(#%"�#)M$ "%k̀)"%F �$FIM" "%k̀%&#%F iM" F)&&M(E%F c%#�(&h68����

����
�����6
���t�Jng CM%& #_% &�cf(% _�E% cM"% #_�$ M$% f_�&%j )g%gj c̀ (#)f_�&%hJTg Oi V%&j FM%& #_% ']' &f%�)iV d_)�_ f_�&%U&Y )& #M �% �$�(Vr%Fh

��������/�����8����'�"")%"* 'M̀")%"
PPg Oi V%&j d%"% �̀&#MFVI&%�̀")#V &%�(& )$#��#h

u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&u%&�M�Xu%&PQg X"% �k̀%M̀& q]' &�cf(%& f"%&%$#h
v�cf(% OChC�#%IW)c% 'M((%�#%Fh'M((%�#M"& $�c%h

�M�X�X�Xu%&u%&u%&u%&u%&�M�X�M�M�X�8�	����
	���
���
�����JHg [�& � &̀��M$#"��# (��M"�#M"V &f%�)i)%F �V #_% �()%$# �$F )i &M d_Mh v̀��M$#"��# L��* �X�������7����8	����
v)N$�#̀"% Mi �()%$# �̀#_M")r)$N �_�$N%& #M #_% ']' M" &�cf(% F)&fM&)#)M$g C�#% wwxxxyz{|}~�y��x�z��

JRg X"% &�cf(%& "%k̀)"%F #M N%# &%$# #M � &̀��M$#"��# (��M"�#M"Vh �M�X
�����������Page 18 of 18



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  280817

CONDITIONS
Operator:

STEPHENS & JOHNSON OP CO
P.O. Box 2249
Wichita Falls, TX 76307

OGRID:

19958
Action Number:

280817
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

amaxwell Remediation plan approved. Submit a report via the OCD permitting portal by March 4, 2024. 10/31/2023


